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Fax: 860/286-0564

November 20, 1996

State of Connecticut

State Employees Retirement Commission
55 Elm Street

Hartford, CT 06106

Re: Connecticut State Emplovees Retirement System

Members of the Commission:

At your request, we have made an actuarial valuation of the Connecticut State Employees
Retirement System (SERS) as of June 30, 1996. The results of the valuation are contained in the
following report.

Section 1 contains an Executive Summary in which we present the principal results of this
valuation. Details regarding SERS assets, liabilities, and costs are found in Sections II, 11, and IV,
respectively. Section V contains the disclosure information required by GASB. The Appendices
contain information regarding SERS membership, an outline of the benefit provisions, a description
of the actuarial methods and assumptions employed in this valuation, details on the Actuarial
Surplus as of June 30, 1996, and Entry Age Normal Results.

As developed in Section IV, the actuarially determined contribution for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1997, including Federal reimbursements, is $567,634,923. In accordance with the
provisions of collectively negotiated agreements, $193,989,293 of this amount will not be paid.
The negotiated contribution is $373,645,630.
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Connecticut State Employees Retirement System
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In our opinion, this report fairly presents the financial and actuarial position of the Connecticut
State Employees Retirement System at June 30, 1996. On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby
certify that, to the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and has been
prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted actuarial principles and practices set
forth by the American Academy of Actuaries.

Respectfully submitted,

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Althea A. Schwartz, F.S.A.
Consulting Actuary
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PURPOSE OF REPORT

, This report presents the results of the June 30, 1996 actuarial valuation of the Connecticut State
: Employees Retirement System (SERS). The primary purposes for performing the valuation are:

v to determine the contributions to be paid by the Employer for the Fiscal Year -
beginning July 1, 1997

v to disclose asset and liability measures as of June 30, 1996, and
v to analyze and report on trends in SERS contributions, assets, and liabilities over the
past several years. )

ORGANIZATION OF THE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

>

Major Findings... shows graphically, key results for cach of the last seven actuarial
valuations.

SERS Experience July 1, 1995 to June 30, 1996... highlights the major events influencing
this valuation.

SERS Contribution... compares this year's contribution to last year's and analyzes the
change.

Principal Resulfs... contains a summary of comparative statistics for the June 30, 1995 and
the June 30, 1996 valuations.
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SECTION T EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MAJOR FINDINGS

The major findings of the 1996 valuation are summarized and compared in the following charts:

Employer Contribution Rate
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|
|

(Percent)

1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

Fiscal Year beginning July 1

B Actuarially determined @ Negotiated

The bar graph depicts the actuarially determined Employer's contribution rate and, since 1993, the
rate reflecting negotiated changes. Both the actuarially determined and the negotiated contribution
rates have been relatively level.  Starting with 1996, the negotiated rate also reflects a further
reduction in the unfunded liability payment.
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SEcrionT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Employer Contribution
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The dollar amount of the Employer's contribution equals the contribution rate shown on the prior
table times the projected payroll. For 1997, the actuarially determined dollar amount went up
primarily due to the aging of the membership. The negotiated contribution amount represents the
normal cost payment plus a specified past service payment.
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SECT_YONI EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Membership
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B Acrive & Inactive

SERS membership has decreased slightly over last year. The active membership shows a decrease in
membership for all groups, with 1,044 less members than last year. The inactive membership is 1%%
higher than last year, with 261 net new members.
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i SECTIONI EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SERS Assets

(3 Billions)
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June 30

B Actuarial Value B Market Value

The SERS's assets have grown as expected in recent years due to investment results and positive
cashflow. The rate of return on a Merket Value basis for the past year exceeded 14%.
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SECTIONT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Historical Rates of Return
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This graph shows the historical rates of return on a market value basis, the impact of “smoothing”
(the rates of return on an actuarial valie basis), and the “benchmark” (assumed 8.5% rate of return).
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SeCTIONT _ EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

=y Unfunded Liabilities

($ Billions)
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June 30

Unfunded actuarial liabilities have increased again this valuation. The negotiated contribution was
not large enowgh o offset the growth in the liabilities due to interest and benefit accruals.
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Secrion | EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SERS ExPERIENCE JULY 1, 1995 10 JUNE 30, .I 994

Overall, SERS experience was favorable during the valuation period, primarily due to strong asset
performance.

The following are the major factors having an impact on the FY 97-98 contribution:

>

Agreements negotiated between the State of Connecticut and the State Employees
Bargaining Agent Coalition included provisions with funding implications:

. The past service contribution for FY 97-98 is set at $164.2 million instead of the
actuarially determined amount of $339.5 million.

. This negotiated past service payment is further reduced, as follows: the difference
of $415,486,702 between the market value of assets and the actuarial value as of
June 30, 1995 is amortized on a level percent of pay basis over 36 years (starting
in 1995). The resulting amount for FY 97-98, $18.7 million, reduces the
negotiated past service payment from $164.2 million to $145.5 miilion.

The investment performance was strong during the past year. The actual return was 14.4%
on a market value basis compared to 13.1% for the prior valuation. On a smoothed
actuarial basis, the rate was 10.7% compared to 8.4% for the prior valuation. The assumed
rate is 8.5%.

System membership has decreased slightly over the past year. The total membership 15
83,426 versus 84,209 last year. A slight increase in inactive members (261 net new
members) was offset by a decrease of 1,044 active members. More information on SERS
membership can be found in Appendix A.

The normal cost as a percent of pay increased from 8.45% to 8.75% due to the aging of the
workforce. The pay base is slightly larger than last year, bringing the normal cost up 6%,
from $215 million for FY 96-97 to $228 million for FY 97-98.

The unfunded actuarial liability, the shortfall between SERS assets and liabilities, increased
this year from $3.6 billion to $3.7 billion. The reasons are discussed on page 10 of this
report.
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SEcTIONT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Comparison of Resulty

The following pages detail the impact of the factors discussed above on SERS Assets and
Unfunded Liabilities.

Assets

Between June 30, 1995 and June 30, 1996, the actuarial value of assets (measured on a five year
smoothing basis) increased by $395 million. This change was attributable to the following:

(8 million)

Actuarial Value of Assets, 7/1/95 $4,209.2

Change in Assets

- Employer and Member Contributions 371.0

» Benefits Paid (423.3)

« Expected Total Net Return on [nvestments . 355.8

» Investment Gain/(Loss) 01.5

Total Changes 395.0
Actuarial Value of Assets, 7/1/96 $4,604.2

The expected total return on investments shown above is based on an assumed rate of return of
$.5%. However, the actual investment earnings of $447.3 million (an effective rate of 10.69% on
the actuarial value of assets), results in a significant actuarial gain of $91.5 million. More details on
SERS assets are presented in Section II of this report.
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SECTION I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Unfunded Liabilities

During the past year, the unfunded actuarial liability increased from $3.6 billion to $3.7 billion

Each vear the unfunded liability is increased because of interest and expected benefit accruals and
is decreased by contributions made to the fund. Asset and liability gains and losses also impact the
unfunded liability.

The following table shows the development of the unfunded actuarial liability from 1995 to 1996:

(3 million)

Unfunded Actuarial Liability, 7/1/95 $3,629.0

Source of Change in Unfunded Liability

. Interest and Expected Benefit Accruals 513.7

- Expected Contribution with Interest for FY 95-96 (520.3)

- Negotiated Contribution Shortfall with Interest for FY 95-96 172.4

- Asset Gain (91.5)

- Liability Loss 25.6

Total Changes 101.9
Unfunded Actuarial Liability, 7/1/96 $3,730.9

The liability loss of $25.6 million is small (0.3%) when compared to the total SERS liability of
$8,335.1 million. It is attributable to the difference between actual and expected experience with
respect to the number of retirements, employment terminations, disabilities and deaths. Salary
increases and new employees also contribute to experience gains and losses. We have made a
detailed analysis of the experience to determine the particular amount each component contributed
to the total liability loss. The results are discussed on the following page.

Page 10
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SecrioN T EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Actuarial Liabilities - Components of the Liability Gain/(Loss)

Active Decrements _ $2.2 million

The System experienced a net gain of $2.2 million from active decrements. The gains and losses
that fall under this heading represent the impact on the liability of members who were active
employees last year but are not this year. Members leaving the System fall into four categories -
terminations, retirements, deaths, and disabilities. This gain is primarily attributable to almost
1,500 more members leaving the System than predicted by the actuarial assumptions.

Other Active Sources of Gain/(Loss) $(50.3 million)

The loss from other active sources was $50.3 million. The breakdown of the liability gain/(loss)
included in this category are:

Gain/(Loss)
. Changes in the data, purchases and movement between the plans (13.7) million
. Salary increases greater than expected (12.6) million
. Liability for new members who have credit for prior service (23.7) million
. Active members who have returned from inactive service : (0.3) million
Inactive Sources of Gain/(Loss) $22.5 million

The net gain to the System from inactive sources was $22.5 million. This inactive gain is a result
of offsetting events:

. Gains occurred because the cost of living adjustment was less than expected and there were data
changes that had a favorable impact on the System.

. Losses occurred because of mortality patterns that differed from our assumed mortality table.

. Losses occurred due to new retirees or beneficiaries who could not be identified in our data for
the prior valuation as either actives or inactives. These members were either out on Workers
Compensation last year and have now retired from state service or are beneficiaries who could
not be matched with a deceased participant due to inadequate identification numbers.

Page 11
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SEcrionNT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SERS CONTRIBUTIONS

SERS contributions projected to the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 1997 are $373.6 million. The
table below compares the prior year's contribution to this year's and identifies the components of
change.

(3 Million}
Contribution Actuarially Determined for FY 1996-97 $542.8
1996-97 Negotiated Contribution Shortfall 17.5
Increase due to Payroll Growth and
Changes in Membership Profile 135
Asset Gains for 1995-96 (8.6)
Liability Losses for 1995-96 24
Contribution before Negotiated Adjustments for FY 1997-98 567.6
Negotiated Adjustment to Past Service Cost (175.3)
Negotiated Further Adjustment to Past Service Cost (18.7)
Contribution for FY 1997-98 $373.6

Actuarial Surplus

There is no actuarial surplus as defined in Section 5-162h(b) of the Statute. The details of the test
are shown in Appendix D.

In concluding this executive summary, we present on the following page compatative statistics and
actuarial information on both the June 30, 1995 and June 30, 1996 valuations.

Page 12
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MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

SEcTioNT EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
CONNECTICUT STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM
PRINCIPAL RESULTS
June 30, 1995 June 30, 1996 % Chg
SERS Membership
1. Active Membership
- Number of Participants 55,973 54,929 (1.87)
- Payroll $2,325,786,999 $2,385,532,750 2.57
- Average Pay $41,552 $43,429 4,52
2. Inactive Membership
- Number of Vested
Deferred Members 666 662 (0.60)
- Number of Retired Members 27,570 27,835 0.96
- Annual Retired Members
Benefits $395,878,744 $418,069,300 5.61
- Average Annual Retired
Member Benefit $14,359 $15,020 4.60
Assets and Liabilities
1. Assets
- Market Value 4,624,722,528 5,235,618,717 13.21
- Actuarial Value 4,209,235,826 4,604,227,717 9.38
2. Liabilities
- Retired and Deferred Vested 4,299,645,231 4,429,670,607 3.02
- Active Members 3,538,565,574 3,905,421,705 10.37
- Total Liability 7.838,210,805 8,335,092,312 6.34
- Unfunded Liability 3,628,974,979 3,730,864,595 2.81
Employer Contributions
1. Contributions as a Percent of
Projected Payroll
- Notmal Cost 8.45% 8.75% 3.55
- Unfunded Liability 5.29% 5.58%" 548
- Total Contribution % 13.74% 14.33% 4729
2. Contribution Dollars Projected
to the following FY
- Normal Cost $214,843,727 $228,165,426 6.20
- Unfunded Liability 134,386,085 145,480,204 825
- Total Employer Contribution 349,230,712 373,645,630 6.99
(a) Reflects negotiated agreement to fund $152,000,000 in Past Service Cost, including ERIP, less $17,613,015.
{b) Reflects negotiated agreement to fund $164,150,000 in Past Service Cost, including ERIP, less $18,669,796.
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In this section we present the values assigned to the assets held by SERS. These assets are valued
on two different bases: the actuarial value and the market value.

Actuarigl Value of As_sets

For purposes of determining ongoing costs, the recognition of gains and losses are spread over five
years. The resulting value is called the actuarial value of assets and is further adjusted as necessary
<o that the final actuarial value is within 20% (plus or minus) of the matket value of assets.

Mourket Value of Assets

For certain accounting statement purposes, SERS assets are valued at current market rates. These
values represent the "snapshot" or "cash-out value of SERS assets as of the valuation date. In
addition, the market value of assets provides a reference point to compare to current accrued
liabilities.

The following tables present information regarding the actuarial and market values of SERS assets
as of June 30, 1996.

Table Contents

1I-1 Market Value - Summary of Fund Transactions
-2 Market Value - Breakdown on June 30, 1996
11-3 Actuarial Value of Assets

11-4 Development of Asset Gain/Loss

II-5 Historical Summary (Actuarial and Market)

Page 14
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SEcTioN T SERS ASSETS

TaBrLE Il-1

Market Value of Assets
Summary of Fund Transactions

Market Value as of July 1, 1995

Contributions _
State 254,415,971
Federal 80,696,000
Employee 35919817
Total
Investment Income :
Interest & Dividends 208,650,737
Realized Gains 84,290,358
Change in Unrealized Gains 370,384,456
Total
Disbursements
Benefit Payments 420,089,993
Employee Refunds 3,208,829
Expenses 162,328
Total

Market Value as of June 30, 1996
Rate of Return as of June 30, 1996

Rate of Return as of June 30, 1995
Change

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

4,624,722,528

371,031,788

663,325,551

423,461,150
5,235,618,717
14.42%

13.10%
1.32%

=
[

\\3.‘ <
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SECTIONIT SERS ASSETS

TABLEIL-2

Market Value of Assets

Breakdown on June 30, 1996

The following is the Market Value of the State Employees Retirement Fund assets as reported to us

by the Retirement Division:

Amount % of Total
Cash $ (2,465,590) -0.05%
Accrued Interest 0 0.00%
Investments:
Cash Reserve Account 118,899,880 2.27%
Mutual Fixed Incoime Fund 1,390,517,986 26.56%
Mutual Equity Fund 2,170,464,102 41.46%
Residential Mortgage Fund o* 0.00%
Real Estate Fund 384,538,836 7.34%
International Stock Fund 822,041,408 15.70%
International Bond Fund 0* 0.00%
Commercial Mortgage Fund 174,131,758 3.33%
Venture Capital Fund 114,255,665 2.18%
Connecticut Programs Fund 63,234,672 1.21%
Total Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 1996 5,235,618,717 100.00%
* The Office of the State Treasurer initiated an asset reallocation during FY95-96.
Page 16
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SECTION IT SERS ASSETS
TABLEIIL-3
Actuarial Value of Assets
Change in
Realized Unrealized Total
Ending Gains/Losses Gains/Losses Gains/d osses
6/30/96 $84,290,358 $370,384,456 $454,674,814
6/30/95 4,672,238 346,880,314 351,552,552
6/30/94 10,676,524 620,860 11,297,390
6/30/93 24,188,054 236,815,252 261,003,306
Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, 1996 is derived as follows:
1. Market Value of Assets as of June 30, 1996: $5,235,618,717
2. Tive-Year Gains and Losses Not Yet Recognized: S L
[ Pk
u,d. 3 H
80% of FY 96 363,739,852 7
60% of FY 95 210,931,531
40% of FY 94 4,518,956
20% of FY 93 _52.200.661
$631,391,000

3. 20%of (1)

4. Actuarial Value of Assets as of June 30, 1996: (1)-(2), within (1) +/~ (3)

5 Rate of Return as of June 30, 1996

6. Rate of Return as of June 30, 1995

7. Change

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

1,047,123,743
$4,604,227,717
10.69%

8.42%

Up 227%
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SectroN IT

SERS ASSETS

TABLE II-4

Development of Asset Gain/Loss

Value of Assets as of July 1, 1995
Contributions

Benefit Payments and Refunds paid during
1995-96

Expected Net Investment Income at 8%
on (1) through (3)

Actual Investment Income Net of Expenses

Expected Value of Assets as of June 30,
1996: (DH2)-(3)H4)

Actual Value of Assets as of June 30,
1996: (1)+(2)-(3)+(5)

Asset Gain/(Loss): (7)-(6)

Approximate Effective Yield Represented
by Actual Investment Income

Market
Value of
Assels

$4,624,722,528
371,031,788

423,298,822

391,095,145

663,163,223

4,963,550,639

5,235,618,717

272,068,078

14.42%

Actuarial
Value of
Assets

$4,209,235,826
371,031,788

423,298,822

355,778,775

447,258,925

4,512,747,567

4,604,227,717

91,480,150

10.69%

Note: The rate shown here is a rough estimate of the return on plan assets used in the valuation.

It assumes all transactions occur in the middle of the period. This rate may therefore not
be the same as the vield earned on the plan's invested assets.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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SEcTiON IT SERS ASSETS
TABLE I-3
Historical Summary of System Assets
Actuarial Value
61 4.60
5 421
w 4
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0 Lal i B
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Market Value
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In this section we present values assigned to the liabilities of SERS and then compare these
ligbilities to SERS assets.

The actuarial fanding method used to determine SERS costs is based on the Projected Unit Credit
method. This method is also used to determine the Projected Benefit Obligation (PBO) required by
the Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB). A more detailed description of this method
can be found in Appendix C.

The tables in this section present SERS liabilities as follows:

Table Contents

MI-1 SERS Iiabilities

-2 Active Liabilities by Tier and Plan

-3 " Historical Summary of Unfunded Actuarial Liabilities

Page 20
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SecrioN I SERS LIABILITIES
TaBLE III-1
SERS Liabilities
June 30, 1995 June 30, 1996

1. Liability for Retired Members $4,259,436,367 $4.387,226,413
2. Liability for Deferred Vested Members 40,208 864 42,444.194
3. Total Inactive Liability $4,299.,645,231 $4.429,670,607
4.  Active Members Actuarial Liability 3,538.565,574 3,905.,421,705
5. Total SERS Actuarial Liability $7.838.210.805 $8,335,092.312
6.  Actuarial Value of Assets 4,209,235,826 4,604,227,717
7. Total SERS Unfunded Actuarial Liability $3.628.974.979 $3,730.864,595

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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SecrioN 1T

SERS LIABILITIES

T4BLE IT1-2

Active Liabilities by Tier and Plan

ACTUARIAL LIABILITY

June 30, 1995

June 30, 1996

TIERT
Hazardous Duty $ 416,460,701
Plan B 2,225,891,582
Plan C 164221428
Total $2.806,573,711

TIERIT
Hazardous Duty § 260,974,143
All Others 471.017.720
Total $ 731,991,863
GRAND TOTAL $3.538,565.574

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$ 455,400,759
2,419,432,593

167.599.957

$3,042,433,309

$ 310,271,003

552,717,393

$ 862,988,396

$3,905.,421,705
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SERS LIABILITIES

SEcrion I
TaBrLEITI-3
Historical Summary of
Unfunded Actuarial Liabilities
Unfunded Actuarial Liability
t 3.63 3.73
34 2.79
)
2 _
3 2y
&
T
147
1990 1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996

1988

1989

June 30
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In this section we present the contributions required of the Employer in the upcoming fiscal year.
Due to the timing of both the actuarial valuation process and the Employer's budget cycle, valuation
results each June 30 must be projected to the following fiscal year in order to determine the
Employer's required coniribution.

In the following pages we present information on SERS contributions as follows:

Table
IV-1
V-2
V-3

V-4

Contents

Projected Unit Credit Normal Cost Projections
Projected Unit Credit Unfunded Liability
Projected Unit Credit Total Costs

Comparison of Normal Cost Rates
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SEcTioN IV SERS CONTRIBUTIONS

10.

Tapre IV-2

Projected Unit Credit Unfunded Liability

Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of July 1, 1996

One Year's Interest at 8/2% |

Employer Normal Cost (FY 1996-97)

Employee Normal Cost (Expected Employee Contributions)
Interest on Total Normal Cost [(3)y+(4)]

State Payments

Expected Federal Payments

Expected Employee Contributions

Interest on Total Contributions [(6)+(7)+H(8)]

Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of July 1, 1997

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

3,730,864,595
317,123,491
214,843,727
41,554,348
9,841,840
(268,534,712)
(80,696,000)
(41,554,348)
(15,000,285)

3,908.,442,656
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SecrioN IV SERS CONTRIBUTIONS

10.

11.

TABLE IV-3

Projected Unit Credit Total Costs

Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of July 1, 1997
Amortization Period
Amortization Payment

Employer Normal Cost

Total Employer Cost for Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 1997 (3)Y+(4)

Projected Payroli

Total Employer Cost %: (5)/(6)
Negotiated Amortization Payment
Negotiated Further Adjustment

Total Negotiated Contribution: (4)+(8)-(9)

Negotiated Employer Cost %: (10)/(6)

& MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$3,908,442.656
35 Years
339,469,497
228,165,426

$ 567,634,923
2,606,849,299
21.77%
164,150,000
18,669,796
$373.645,630

14.33%
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P SECTION IV

SERS CONTRIBUTIONS

TABLE V-4

Comparison of Normal Cost Rates

1 VALUATION DATE
Ll
Joryl, 1995 JuLyl, 1996
TIERT
Hazardous Duty 17.06% 17.57%
Plan B 10.11% 10.53%
Plan C 9.57% 10.00%
Toetal 10.80% 11.23%
TiER 1T
Hazardous Duty 9.62% 10.04%
All Others 5.90% 6.12%
Total 6.75% 7.00%
GRAND TOTAL 8.45% 8.75%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Government Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 5 and Statement No. 25 require that
SERS disclose certain information on an annual basis regarding the funding of SERS. In this
section we present this information. Additional information regarding SERS Assets, a Summary of
Plan Provisions and the Actuarial Method and Assumptions can be found in Section II and
Appendices B and C, respectively.

The following tables present the information required for compliance with GASB #5:

Table Confents

V-1 Summary of Membership

V-2 Standardized Measures

V-3 Historical Contribution Information
V-4 Historical Analysis of Funding Progress

The following tables present the information required by GASB #25:

Table Contents

V-5 Statement of Plan Net Assets

V-6 Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets
V-7 Schedule of Funding Progress

V-8 Schedule of Employer Contributions

Background Information

The Connecticut State Employee Retirement System was created by the State of Connecticut to
provide defined benefit pensions to its employees. SERS is described in Chapter 66, State
Employees Retirement Act, in Sections 5-152 to 5-192 to Title 5 of the General Statutes of
Connecticut. ‘

The Employer's funding policy has been to contribute each year an amount equal to the normal cost
plus an amount representing amortization of the unfunded actuarial liability over thirty years
(ending June 30, 2022), less amounts reimbursed by the Federal Government. Pursuant to a
collectively bargained agreement, as of June 30, 1992, the unfunded actuarial liability will be
amortized over forty years (ending June 30, 2032). Per negotiations the past service payment isata
specified amount for fiscal year starting in 1993 instead of the amortized amount discussed above.
The actuarial assumptions used to calculate the figures reported herein are the same as those used to
calculate the contribution level.

Page 29
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SECTIONV GASB INFORMATION

TABLE V-1
Summary Of Membership
June 30, 1995 June 30, 1996
Current employees:
Vested:
Hazardous Duty 2,557 2,910
Plan B 16,531 15,865
Plan C 1,214 1,111
Tier I 5,837 8.206
Total 26,139 28,092
Not vet vested:
Hazardous Duty 6,540 6,136
Plan B - 572 488
PlanC _ 35 28
Tier I ' 22,687 20,185
Total 29,834 26,837
Total current employees 55,973 54,929
Retirees and beneficiaries currently
receiving benefits: 27,570 27,835
Terminated employees entitled to benefits
but not yet receiving them: 666 662
Total Members : 84.209 83.426
Page 30
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SECTIONV GASB INFORMATION

TABLE V-2

Standardized Measures

Pension Benefit Obligation
Retired Members
Terminated Vested Members
Active Members

Accumulated employee contributions
with interest

Employer-financed vested portion

Employer-financed non-vested
portion

Total

Total SERS Obligation
Market Value of Assets

Unfunded Pension Benefit Obligation

June 30, 1995 June 30, 1996
$4,259,436,367  $4,387,226,413
40,208,864 42,444,194
363,656,581 396,093,019
2,701,057,842 3,048,825,285
473 851,151 460.503.401
$3,538,565,574  $3,905,421 ,7105

$7.838.210.805

4,624 722 528

$3.,213,488,277

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

$8.335.002.312
5235618717

$3,009,473,595
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SECTIONV GASB INFORMATION
TABLE V-5
Statement of Plan Net Assets
as of June 30, 1996 and June 30, 1995
June 30, 1995 June 30, 1996
Cash $ (6,173,129 $ (2,465,590)
Accrued Interest 0 0
Cash Reserve Account 227,717,986 118,899,880
Mutual Fixed Income Fund 881,438,390 1,390,517,986
Mutual Equity Fund 1,773,008.,987 2,170,464,102
Residential Mortgage Fund 18,987,018 o*
Real Estate Fund 407,930,535 384,538,836
Internationa! Stock Fund 727,284,571 822,041,408
International Bond Fund 291,595,671 0*
Commercial Mortgage Fund 177,218,563 174,131,758
Venture Capital Fund 85,512,738 114,255,665
Connecticut Programs Fund 40,201,198 63.234.672
Total Assets $4,624,722,528 $5,235,618,717
Liabilities 0 0
Net assets held in trust for pension benefits $4,624,722,528 $5,235,618,717
* The Office of the State Treasurer initiated an asset reallocation during FY95-96.
Puge 34
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SECTIONV

GASB INFORMATION

ADDITIONS
Contributions

State
Federal
Employee

Total Contributions

Investment Income

Interest & Dividends
Net Appreciation/(Depreciation)

Total Investment Income
Total Additions

DEDUCTIONS

Benefit Payments

Employee Refunds
Expenses - Banking Services
Expenses - Administrative

Total Deductions

Net Increase

TABLE V-6

Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets

$254,415,971
80,696,000
35,919,817

$371,031,788

208,650,737
454,674,814

663,325,551

1,034,357,339

420,089,993
3,208,829
39,354
122,974

423,461,150

$ 610,896,189

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits

Beginning of year

End of year

4,624,722.528

$5,235,618,717

Page 35
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SECTIONV GASB INFORMATION
TABLE V-8
Schedule of Employer Contributions
Fiscal Year Ending Annual Required

June 30 Contribution Actual Contribution % Funded
1991 $398,016,908 $263,818,607 66.28%
1992 431,236,846 250,324,285 58.05%
1993 444,243,379 290,827,685 65.47%
1994 310,206,351 310,206,351 100.00%
1995 351,773,796 290,801,000 82.67%
1996 335,111,972 335,111,971 100.00%
1997 349,230,712 --- -
1998 373,645,630 - —

Note: Starting with FY ‘94, the ARC equals the Normal Cost plus a fixed negotiated past service cost.

MILLIMAN 8 ROBERTSON, INC.
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A-9

A-10

Contents

Summary of Active Membership Data

Detail of Active Membership Data by Plan

Summary of Inactive Membership Data

Analysis by Age and Service - Tier I - Hazardous Duty
Analysis by Age and Service - TierI - Plan B

Analysis by Age and Service - Tier 1 - Plan C

Analysis by Age and Service - Tier II - Hazardous Duty
Analysis by Age and Service - Tier I - All Others
Analysis of Retired Members by Retirement Year

Analysis of Retired Members by Current Age

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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APPENDIX A SUMMARY STATISTICS ON SERS MEMBERSHIP

TABLE A-1

Summary of Active Membership Data

We received data on a total of 55,167 eligible active members, including employees of State Aided
Institutions. Of the active records submitted to us, 238 (.43%) were rejected due to missing or
invalid dates of birth and/or hire. Cost calculations were not revised to reflect these records. The
following analysis compares this data with the July 1, 1995 data (see Table A-4 for distribution by
age and service).

Percent

7/1/95 /196 Change Change

Total Employees 55,973 54,929 (1,044) (1.9)%
Total Earnings {millions) $2325.8 $2,385.5 $59.7 2.6%
Average Earnings $41,552 $43,429 $1,877 4.5%

Earnings figures as of July 1 are actual amounts paid during the previous July 1 to June 30 period,
adjusted for anticipated increases and merit adjustments through the end of FY 96-97; new entrant
earnings are annualized.

These figures are broken down by Plan on the following page.

Page 39
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APPENDIX A SUMMARY STATISTICS ON SERS MEMBERSHIP
TABLE A-2
Detail of Active Membership Data by Plan
7/1/95 7/1/96 Percent Change
Number of Members
Tier I Hazardous Duty 1,851 1,845 -2.4%
Tier I Plan B 17,103 16,353 -4.4%
Tier 1 Plan C 1,249 1,139 -8.8%
Tier II Hazardous Duty 7,206 7,201 -0.1%
Tier II Others 28,524 28,391 -0.5%
Total 55,973 54,929 -1.9%
Total Annual Compensation (Millions)
Tier I Hazardous Duty 106.3 107.9 +1.5%
TierI Plan B 873.5 '882.8 +1.1%
Tier I Plan C 56.1 53.9 -3.9%
Tier II Hazardous Duty 300.2 305.9 +1.9%
Tier [I Others 989.7 1,035.0 +4.6%
Total 2,325.8 2,385. +2.6%
Average Compensation
Tier I Hazardous Duty 56,204 58,496 4.1%
TierI Plan B 51,074 53,985 5.7%
Tier I Plan C 44,903 47,333 5.4%
Tier II Hazardous Duty 41,663 42,476 2.0%
Tier IT Others 34,696 36,456 5.1%
Total 41,552 43,429 4.5%
Average Age
Tier I Hazardous Duty 44.0 449
Tier I Plan B 476 48.3
Tier I Plan C 52.2 52.7
Tier 1T Hazardous Duty 353 36.1
Tier 1T Others 40.0 40.7
Total 42.1 42.7
Average Service
Tier I Hazardous Duty 16.5 17.3
Tier I Plan B 18.8 19.7
Tieri1 Plan C 19.1 20.0
Tier II Hazardous Duty 4.8 5.7
Tier [T Others 6.2 6.9
Total 10.5 11.1
Page 40
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APPENDIX A SUMMARY STATISTICS ON SERS MEMBERSHIP

TABLE A-3

Summary of Inactive Membership Data

771195 771796 Percent Change
Retirees
Number 27.570 27,835 1.0%
Total Annual Benefit (000s) $395,879 $418,069 5.6%
Average Annual Benefit 14,359 15,020 4.6%
Terminated Vested
Number 666 662 (0.6)%

Page 41

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.




75 280d *INI ‘NOSIMTHOT 8 NVIWITIIN

f
9618 0 0 £70°9 D68°0L LLLTL 798°SY $97°79 RE]°LS 709°FS 998°61 10895 S[eloL
6809 0 0 0 0 0 0 £89°89 LLY09 08L°0L 0 0 dn % <9
6L1°LS 0 0 0 €06'Ty 0 161°¢L 8€TE RLO°ES pr6°68 SO9°LY coE‘0y ¥9 01 09
L¥F'6S 0 0 £40°69 612°08 LSLI08 POL'E9 peET'SS LTETS 7879% S01°9% 0 - 65 0166
€TL8S 0 0 0 0 T90°0L 8T¢°€9 0£0°09 981°65 SoL'6Y AN €LT6E ¥S 031 0§
098°6S 0 0 0 0 81H°08 791°89 Zs1T9 6v8°9¢ 709°66 0S0°SS 786°6Y 6t 01 St
£98°6¢ 0 0 0 0 0 +Z8°9% 8ECF9 816°6¢ $66°FS F69°1¢ $O5°EL v 01 Qp
80¢ S 0 0 0 0 0 0 £TIFS 190°¢S $69FS 089°6Y LGL6F 6 01 GE
9.L6°CS 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 860°CTE 625°T¢ 12£°C8 $ZY'LS ¥E 01 0¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 67 M ST
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $Z 0102
0 0 0 0 1} 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0z 1epun]
sipa IV diyos @S oISy SP o1 0P OF 91 §€ §Eo108 O£ 01 5Z sT 0107 0z 0181 ST o191 a1 01§ § Japug) 28y
SILDS 3P4
CH8°I 0 0 ! 4 3T 1£1 (484 859 12§ 114 9% s[eI0L
01 0 0 0 0 0 0 € 9 I 0 0 dn % €9
£F 0 0 0 I 0 4 01 0C 9 z T ¥9 01 09
8 0 0 I £ 0l ] 91 §T 12 I 0 65 0166
£5T 0 0 0 0 SI 95 1L 79 ot 8 S S 010§
vLY 0 0 0 0 € 9 691 3! LL 6 6 6 01 S
966 0 0 0 0 0 I LET 8L 81 £l SI ¥ 01 0F
1323 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 611 L6l Il 01 6€ 01 6€
187 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 S 1€ 14 I € 01 0€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6T 01 6T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥Z 01 0T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0z 19puN
s402 )1V da®os 0S0ISF CF 01 0F oF 01 5§ €£ 01 g€ 0 01 §C §Z 02 0Z 07 02 81 ST o1oI gr o1 s § Japus] 28y

2214425 fo Sav3]

SIDQUIDPY DAY - (N SHOPIVIDIT - [ 431 - 2[Adag pub a8y dq sisdpouy

FVHIIV L

JTHSYAIWAPY SYIS NO SOLLSILVLS AIVIINAS V XIANIId Y




*ONI ‘NOSINIIOH > NVIWITIIN

£r 280d
$86°¢CC £87°€E] T50°88 $89°0L 12€° T4 £LE°CY CSHEY 191°96 PLE'6Y OTF LY 186°0% 9IS vF s[el gy,
PS149 £8TceT LSSES LT9°08 19198 L6t EL STEpL €£8'e9 669°1S  S91°9¥ 9919 CCL L0 dn 9
LTI'6S 0 LYSTY F6H°09 296°¢8 688°SL 1SL°69 8TELS $79°8Y 9zs'6r e ZiRAY 78878 9 01 09
£ee'ss 0 0 186°€9 Z16°99 996°0L 878°69 9616 6£€°0S 9L 9t 90t St 91L°S9 65 01 6%
8pLLS 0 0 0 FPLES 95109 616°69 08¢°8¢ 6+0°7S 6T1°08 S16'bS 1L %¥ S 01 06
T81°5S 0 0 0 0 768°0¢ 8¥6°¢S 078'3s 956°¢S 0561 166°LY ccsop 6F 01 6¥
Z8T°0S 0 0 0 0 0 078'8t 0zels 0F6°08 19681 SETHY 8EL°LE ¥t 01 Ot
irai 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 886°TY i 4 PEEoY 9¥9°0F OLEOF 65 01 6¢
$90°8€ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LOV'LE 90€°8¢ 1L1°9% ISLPE ¥€ 01 0¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 G 0 62 03 5T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 T 007
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T 12pun)
saag Yy dnPOS  0S 01 Sp Sk 01 0% OF 01 € $E 010 0€ 01 §¢ §Z 010Z 0z 0187 ST o101 gro1s § Japup a8y
SIS FEVIIAY
£6€91 I 14 8T 67T SOl 161°C STL'E 6009 69T 067 661 s[e10],
SLE I [ 14! 8z Ly $9 69 vOT ¥ € I dn % <9
010°1 0 z ! £l 99 611 691 661 90€ 811 4| 9 #9 01 09
610°C 0 0 1 8 91¢ P6E 80% 795 vZT 0z 01 65 0166
1¥9°E 0 0 0 ¢ €Is 788 158 06 She 09 LE S 01 0§
£8.L°¢ 0 0 0 0 0$ LEY 9871 8T ovr 69 6t 6t 01 $f
$67'c 0 0 0 0 0 a4 78 LILT T$$ 08 8¢ FF 01 0¥
676°1 0 0 0 0 0 0 89 860°1 £69 £F LT 6€ 01 5¢
10€ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 89 612 £ I ¥€ 010t
0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 67 0167
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥T 01 0T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T Jopun)
sy da P oS  0S OISy P o108 or 015§ $E 01 Gf 0f 01§ $Z 0107 0z 081 srorpr 142 X% § Japuy) a8y

220425 Jo sHvaf

SIQUIBI 211V - § UDl - 2o1ada§ pup 28y Aq &z@a:v\

VATV

JTHSHTIWA SHTS NO SOLLSILVLIS AIVIWHAS V XIONZddY




pp 2504 “INI “NOSIIAFON 8 NVINITIIN

CEE'LY 0 LBES9 reT LS 19995 T0TES LYEES £58°8¥ e Add 0TS €Y GISLE 66L°6E STE10L
898°1¢ 0 L3E°69 08S°'TF 9L9°LY LET'TY £19°T9 6981 1879V L9ECE 863°0¢ 9E1°0¥! dp) 2 €9
0ot 0s 0 0 TLL°LY FOL 0L LIL'9S 8+9'49 L3LLS 1Ly 659°LY 09t°82 01€°67 #9 01 09
091°9% 4] 0 0 959°7¢ £8L°8¢ 951°¢s LPLI1S 1L9°TY 865°CE T61°0E €86°1¢ 650165
L8t'6F 0 0 0 810°TE 0TT0s 0TS £91°1¢ £18°sk 718°TS TSL by TETIE < 01 0%
$61°9¥ 0 0 0 0 LET0E [:3:08 5 8¢9°cH SLF'SF 6T6'LY e PLOFE 67 01 5F
zoc'cy 0 ] 0 0 0 6T TY 9Ts'ey 608°Cr 695 TY SOL'IY 0 ¥ 01 0%
T AN 0 0 0 0 0 0 996°EY 8 CLEOp 6L8°9T THOTE 6€ 01 6E
gro°cy ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 060°cY LOBEY 0 0 $E M 0¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6T M ST
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 T 0107
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T *epun}
siaipy  daPOS  OSoISF P O1OF oF R EE CEO1 08 0f 91 §T Sz 0107 oz o18T srorgr QfMms § Jdopuf} 28y
SIUDIDS PEVIIAY
6£1°1 0 7 < A 44 0L1 88C gcy L¥1 ! 1 S[el0L
1] 0 4 z v 8 0T 8¢ .14 L I I dn % 9
gLl 0 o £ 9 11 ¥ 8¢ 7L (#é 1 I $9 0109
L61 0 o 0 9 €1 9z 6% ¥L €T 4 12 65 0165
12 0 0 0 | 6 4 69 L | 4 I £ ¥6 01 Q¢
¥0T 0 0 0 0 € v €9 79 9z g ¢ 6F 01 S
£51 0 0 0 0 0 £ 8¢ o3 ¥Z T 0 ¥ 01 O
99 0 0 0 0 0 0 € ré Ll [4 e 6E 91 6¢
6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 z L 0 0 ¥t 01 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 67 01 5T
0 ] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥T 01 0T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0T 1epupy
swal Yy da P 0S  GSOISH Sk o108 0F 01 € SE 01 (€ 0f 01 67 sT 007 oz 0181 srorgl Iors ¢ Jdapuf} id
2014428 Jo sip2 |

SIBQUIDEY 210V - D) UDL - 2010438 pup 23} Agq sisdppuy

gy ATAVL

JIHSHTTWAI SHTS NO SILLSILVLS AIVANAS V XIANAdd




"DNI ‘NOSIHIIOL %3 NVINTTIIN

Sp 28vg
9Ly T 0 0 0 0 LS9F9 LIO'FY L1T9S c8F'8Y 0L8°8¥ £STYr 98t S[e10],
£S1'6y 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 €67 6l STHIS 168°Z¢ Fri6E dn ¥ 59
yTi'6r 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 78¢°8¢ £L6TS $6L°0¢ 171°Ep 9 0109
ZANS 0 0 0 0 779°09 0 0 659y 6£T°08 019°sh oL or 65 0166
108" ¥ 0 0 0 0 $L9°99 LIOYS 0 0LZ°0S 786°0¥ LEY Y £86°1% 7S 01 0§
98¢°sH 0 0 0 0 0 0 L95°T8 6EL°0% 80V 6F 98T°SF 89t°Cl 67 01 5
T66°EF 0 0 0 0 0 0 LT6'89 1P8°05 1LO°6Y 998 F Y LTL'6E ¥r 01 0F
695°CY 0 )} 0 0 0 0 OILTY 819°Ch Tes'sk 969°vr 0E1°6E 6£ 01 6¢
v8LTY 0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 18¢°6¢E FSE'ol SLEVY TTE8E $€ 01 0¢
TEL'8E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 s6i'ty 9 Iy 9L8°LE 6201 6T
695°€EE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 OvL'8T 8H9°EE $T 01 0T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0T 19pun
sawa iy dl®POS QS oISk Sk 0} OF 0F 01 §€ $€ 01 0€ 05 018¢ T 07 gz oisI srotor Qrors € 42pus} 28y
SAMDINS 230424
107°L 0 0 0 0 £ ¥ 9 [4S 280°1 S6LT . ESTE S[ZI0L
62 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 £ 01 01 9 dn % ¢9
£8 ¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 z 61 34 61 9 01 09
A 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 ¥ 4 99 8¢ 65 016§
79¢ 0 0 0 0 4 v 0 £ 98 0gl LEl S 01 0§
$6% 0 0 0 0 0 0 : £ L ¥zl %74 917 6t 01 St
ot8 0 0 0 0 0 0 T 0T 081 T1€ #é3 ¥t 01 0f
09¢°T 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 4! $0E £95 08y 6€ 01 6¢
980°C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 66¢ €66 €61 $€ 01 0¢
06%°1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 < oty 2€0°1 62 91 6T
L8] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 € 31 +Z 0107
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 07 Iepun
sy dnP0s S 01 5p SP o108 OF 021 €€ $€010€ 05 01 §Z sz o0z 97 02 §] ST o101 0I 02 ¢ § Jopuf) 23y

204428 Jo si02x
SIOQUIZTY 232V - A SHOPLO2DE - [T 4911 - 214428 pup a8y Aq sisdppuy

ZVITIV]

JTHSHTIWAIN SYTS NO SILISIIVIS XAV V XIQNAdd




"INI ‘NOSIHIICH ¥ NVINITIIN

9f 28ng
96 9¢ 0 0 LLEOF TISLY 8079t 62F 18 0T6'8Y L8 Sy 89¢TP 19L°LE Sh1'6T sfelo],
L99'EE 0 0 LLEOY 0 £eLel yIE9E 196°CL LL6°8E $T6'SE FPOEFE L6L9T dn % 59
EOL'LE 0 0 0 0 937°8¢ 91I°LE L96'VE 015'SF SEEOF 196°9€ wL'ee 9 01 09
651°LE 0 0 ] 0 £65°6T. SLLTS LTOTS £66°CS 85T0¥ LEY'LE rALINII 65 016§
FTL8BE 0 0 0 I8y Tr1‘ss 90£°1¢ 058°6¥ L5809 oLETy 8Ly°3¢ $8€°TE ¥ 01 0§
6Tr'6¢ 0 0 ] 0 0 §9T'pS 70£'9¢ LST°SP L16F L1€°6E 963°1¢ 6F 01 5%
LZ06E 0 0 0 0 0 996°0¢ ¥68°0F 618°C¥ 6E9° PP 009°6€ 988°1¢ ¥ 01 0F
296°LC 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥8L°8€ 8E5°pE L96"EY PPE8E 109°0¢ 65 01 6¢
11g'9¢ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 EPILT 6£T°6E 798°LE TOLTE $€ 01 0¢
ZL9°0E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 L61°8E 6€L°TE £05°'67 6201 6C
9v1LI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 207°0T ¥90°L1 ¥Z 0107
[91° 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 191°% 0T Iepuf}
swag iy dn » oS 0S 01 SF P o1 QF OF 01 S€ £E 01 Q€ 05 01 57 §T 007 0z 0187 ST 0101 orors < Jopuj] a3y
SV FEVIIAY
16£°8T 0 0 ! 1 ¢ ¥6 L1T 618 009°L 119°01 £49°6 s[e10],
LOS 0 0 I 0 I £ I 91 €61 161 101 dn 2 ¢9
S10°1 0 0 0 0 z [+ IT 8z 1293 L6E 31T v9 0109
999°[ 0 0 0 0 I #1 Tl 43 996 $79 91y 65 016¢
058°C 0 0 0 1 t 8T LT €6 788 TIT1 oFL ¥S 01 0§
TLL'E 0 0 0 0 0 137 6t ¢S SeI°T 9LE°1 +90°1 6F 01 6F
sol'y 0 0 0 0 0 I ST L9 €1E°T L9S°T raeall ¥ 01 0p
976’y 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 65 6L5°T 626'1 LSEL 6E 01 5¢
6EE°C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 TLET PTeT cE9°l € 01 0¢
91¢'E 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Lyl TLOT L60°T 6 01 $T
69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 81 9.9 +T 01 0T
111 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 ] 0- 0 111 0T Iepupy
siaxnty  da®os . 0SOISK $F 01 0F 0% 01 §€ ££ 01 6§ 05 o1 87 §TO107 9z sI srorpr oIos § Japugy 28y
2014425 f0 Sipa )

SIDQUIDTY DALY - SIDYIQ TIV - TT 491, - 991428 puv 23y Agq sisdppuy’

-V HIEV]

JIHSYAIWAY SHTS NO SOLISILVIS AAVIINAS V XIGNZddY




b 280g INI ‘NOSIIIIOT ¥ NVINITIIN

9E'SPEDT LEYY6'LT STTOSTL L9°$T0'TY 60°601°S1 0rOF 0ILL 0Z6 609 9560T s[eoL
00°€06°F1 6L°561°0¢€ £E°ES0TT 00°0 8t'8rL 61 011 8¢ 6 0 19€ 9661
PP ST8°TI POTITIE 9F 1#0°81T 0T9¥0°TT §T'$98°91 [A%4 0Tl 79 9 766 $661
9811121 £r€81°0¢ €601 LI LEOYO°0T 1E€911°L] 602 oF1 v T 1L P661
LS188°11 90'%96'8C SE00TST PP SLS ST 09'98%°T1 g61 8L e 61 967 £661
T or0°el ST'L81°SE LL'69S°6T S6'8LBEI 01°$60vT SET 6+ LT 61 L9ST 7661
9L ¥LSEL 10°0€5° 1€ ¥8'0L0°81 PO LS ST T18L6%61 9¢T 8 9¢ €1 8r< 1661
FO8ET1L 61 FSE6T SEC98TI 0T 6vTS1 CL'S68°ST 981 88 11 8 6£T 0661
£LY9TTI P8 ISOIE L6 GVIEL LO'E6EST YL60E'LT 66€ (454 87 1$ 056T 6861
LT'601°01 TTVELDT S9'9L8°0T 98'189°F1 S0'68L°9T 861 ¥6 ¢g 9 §T01 8861
LO'ZYE'6 11'801°9¢ 6L THF 1L LY L9L'ET £0'96L°S1 £1¢ SL 8% £¢ 0L8 L861
8L'981°8 61 ¥E69T pE LTSl o ¥E0°TT PIELTST €L1 6 £€ (42 9.8 9861
YO'vp6'6 CTHI0ET 91,58l 1$795T°11 88°TEEET €vl 9 1€ 1€ 9LL 861
£6'60£°6 vE'90T'1T 00°659°01 0$'L6T'T1 16+TETI 611 143 8T €€ 789 ¥861
£9°LYS’S 618607 L6°€8E°01 ETYSY'IT 0¥ ¥90°CI 16 6t o€ €l 6£S £861
90918 70'078°61 LL'EOY'6 TOLEL'OT 62°90Z°01 29 (43 61 Sl 708 7861
£5°C0L'S I7'SLO81 LY'8SE°L TO'SLI6 P1700°01 99 Ly | €4 €T €LS 1861
8S°LSOL 9t £91°61 6170799 P OLE'L 0I'L10%6 601 Y4 82 91 SIL 0861
69°65L°9 Z1LTO0T LS'206°L 8667601 LE9IE'DT z01 or [43 01 LITI 6L61
£4998°9 181007 b6 rTo°L ¥6'668°8 11'81L° . ¥8 0T 6T L 8LS 8L61
68'979'L 80°€0E81 rS81E%6 pTTSE'8 vE8YI01 88 It 81 6 981 LL6l
TSOVLL bSE88'81 | 15°09%'6 80'ETH'6 SELS0T 96 81 €€ It 909 9.61
98'695°8 98'zZ1'0C  8S'TIOG 6v°0S0°11 TE'TSLTI Il LT 6 o 15§ L6l
60'LST6 £1vZ79°0T 06'8L9°6 8LTIF0T 1678801 011 Ll [44 81 1€ PL6I
62'167°6 ETILELL 1¥'6L8°6 1LPE9TT 09'9L6'T1 6L 61 [44 £T 69€ £L61
L8LST'6 £6'SPY'ST 91 TEL'G TSL186 gLzl oL 1 [4’% 61 61¢ TL6l
60°68L°8 96 TZL¥T 8EF0S’S 6£'5S5°6 8L€9ETT 9 9 8¢ I €T 1L61
12°00Z°8 PT 90ETI TI'9EL’S 12165°8 £9°29¥°01 6€ T 6C 8 £91 0L61
£0°F9%'8 89°CILPT 788798 0T9r1's 791816 8¢ I £1 01 91 6961
1579999 000 pI1E8°S ETSPOL c8 1188 61 0 < 01 £01 8961
£V L80°L 00°0 NACTAR ] vr'L96'F £8°81S°L 0T 0 01 € €9 L961
$6'796'9 £6°70S°6 16229 ¥S'780°0 YT 09L'S 8r1 01 IS 9¢ 08¢ L961 axd
12410 w0y dunqosiq Qmqosia Jusw219y Bypg  mowiaapy  dupgusiq Adnpqusiq pusupIoy 1021

{ing PR122utio)) pa1oauio) 0143y ang P22uuey  papauuo) paday N2y

SHOPIDIDE INAIIS-UON aoaag SHOPIOIDIT  301AIIS-HON aotLg
SLIZANAL AOVIIAY HTIWAN

02T WMAMIIYDY & SAHIOYIUIG PUD SIOQUITY P21y Jo SISAu
VATV

JIHSYATWIPY SHTS NO SOLISIIVIS AUVIINNS VY XIQNAddY




8t a8ng "ONI ‘NOSIHAIOY 73 NVII'TTIN

9CSHED]  L6VP6'LT  STTOSTI LYSTOTI 60°601°ST 00y 01L} 076 609 9560T S{Iof joutd
000 0070 0070 00°0 0070 0 0 0 0 0 13A0 pue (0]
£1°651'8 T1II8T'L 80'685°9 29°8£9°8 v9T8S‘L 6 I ¢ I Is 66 0166
v1'6L6°8 000 06'¥9¢°9 95'789°8 688101 78 0 €l 9 SZh ¥6 01 06
87°065°8 RT660°LT  SEE£9E°8 S6'696°8 06'85¥°01 181 6 8 01 8611 68 0168
LY8TE LT'80T'81  6L'SEL'6 95" ¥9%°6 17°789°01 98¢ 81 09 yT I8€T 8 01 08
EP'TTI8 6£1¥8°8T  T1°0L8'L 6 606°L 0STHCTI 8y SL 011 w 999¢ 6L 093G,
06'LL88 09°8€1°7C  ¥1'86¥°8 EOEILL £5°611¥I LTS 091 911 £9 4% FLO10L
€6'6LS°8  6L'6S8°ET  99°TIL'S £ES0L'6 ¥9'T88°91 19 £ET 144! 16 ceey 69 01 €9
81°vZ6'6  LI'SE8LT  TITPE'E] TO'6LS 1 0v'880°1C TL9 90¢ orl L6 759T ¥9 03 (9
o OrS T 9TTSE0E  STO91°SL 8195 Y1 F1E6F €T €L 62€ 66 83 vzl 65 0165
CLOSTLT  80°99L°T¢  08°6STLI TE659°61 89'T9V°ST 87T e 68 6 S $5 01 0§
Z0°€89°LT  PY'T6ET0E 9V P8YLI 08°€98°S1 76 06L°61 61 807 09 €< ! 6t 01 SF
67 SEG'ST  01'T659T  00°9L8°T1 LLLSLY] 000 €11 62 9z LT 0 by 01 O
9L €SS TT 0070 01°099°6 £9°TLOEL 107629 091 0 4! ST 8¢ Of uey) ssoy
13110 a2y dpgusiq appgusiq Ay 2170 sy Kupqusiq  Apiqusiq i inay 28y
&g Paraauuoe’y Pawaune)) oIy ang Papauue)  paadnuuo)) ALy FUILINY
SROPINIDE]  22]A4IS-UON 2010428 SHOPIDIDE] 2J1A495-UON  F01AIAS
JLLANTYG TOVHIAY HTIWAN

a8y juaain) £q SaLpYPUIG pun SIDQUI P24y Jo sisdpul

OI-VATav]

JTHSYTAIWA SHTS NO SILLSIIVIS VIS V XIANAdd Y




MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.




CONNECTICUT STATE EMPLOYEES
RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Established September 1, 1939

Membership

ec.3-160]: Each state employee appointed to classified service shall become a
member on the first day of the pay period following permanent appointment.

Each officer elected by the people and each appointee of such officer exempt from
classified service may elect to become a member, effective on the first day of the pay period
following receipt of such election.

Each other state employee exempt from classified service shall become a member on the
first day of the pay period following six months of employment.

Except as noted below employees hired prior to January 1, 1984 could elect (no later than
Jamary 2, 1984) to be covered under either Plan B or Plan C. Employees under contracts
with Union Independeni and CSEA unions hired prior to October 1, 1982 had until October
1, 1984 to make such election.

Tier II [Sec. 5-192e]: Tier II consists of employees first joining the retirement system on or
after January 1, 1984 plus employees hired between July 1, 1982 and January 1, 1984 who
elected Tier II. Each state employee becomes a member on the first day of employment.

Normal Retirement Eligibility

Tier I - Hazardous Duty [Sec. 5-173]: 20 years of service.

Tier I - Plans B and C [Sec. 5-162]: Age 55 and 25 years of service, age 60 and 10 years of
. service, or age 70.

Tier IT [Sec, 5-1921]:. Age 62 and 10 years of service (effective July 1, 1992) or age 60 and
25 years of service or age 70 and 5 years of service, except hazardous duty members may
retire after 20 years.
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APPENDIX B SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Normal Retirement Benefit

Tier I - Hazardous Duty [Sec. 5-173]: 50% of Final Average Earnings plus 2% for each
year in excess of 20.

Tier I Plan B [Sec. 5-162]: Same as Plan C up to age 65; thereafter 1% of Final Average
Earnings up to $4,800 plus 2% of Final Average Earnings in excess of $4,800 times vears,
reduced for retirement prior to age 65 with less than 25 years. Minimum benefit with 25
years, $300 per month.

Tier I Plan C [Sec. 5-162]: 2% of Final Average Earnings times years of service, reduced
for retirement prior to age 65 with less than 25 years. Minimum with 25 years, $300 per
month.

Tier Il Hazardous Duty Members [Sec. 5-192n]: 2%2% of Final Average Earnings times up
to 20 years of service plus 2% of Final Average Earnings times years of service in excess of
20 years, if any. Minimum with 25 years, $300 per month (or less if retirement before July
1, 1987). '

Tier 1 All Other [Sec. 5-1921]: 1'% of Final Average Earnings plus %% of Final Average
Earnings in excess of the year's breakpoint*, times up to 35 years of service from October 1,
1982 plus 1°,% of Final Average Earings times years of service in excess of 35 years, if
any. Minimum with 25 years, $300 per month (or less if retirement before July 1, 1987).

*  $10,700 increased by 6% each year after 1982, rounded to the nearest $100, but not
greater than Social Security Covered Compensation.

Early Retirement
Tier I - Hazardous Duty: None.

Tier I [Sec. 5-162]: Age 55 and 10 years of service; Normal Retirement Benefit reduced
actuarially for retirement prior to age 60.

Tier IT [Sec. 3-192m]: Age 55 and 10 years of service; Normal Retirement Benefit reduced
V% (effective July 1, 1991) for each month prior to age 65; Minimum benefit with 25
years, $300 per month (or less if retirement prior to July 1, 1987).
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APPENDIX B SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Deferred Retirement

Tier I [Sec. 5-162]: May be deferred but not beyond age 70.

Tier II [Sec. 5-1921]: May be deferred but not beyond age 70. Benefit is based on salary
and service to actual retirement.

Vesting
Tier I [Sec. 5-166]: Ten years of service; actuarially reduced benefit payable at age 55; in

addition employees are always fully vested in their own contributions (after January 1,
1983, Tier I, contributions with 5% interest from January 1, 1982).

Tier I - Hazardous Duty [Sec. 5-173(f)]. As above.

Lier I [Sec. 5-1920]: Ten years of service or age 70 and 5 years; benefit payable at Normal
Retirement Age or early retirement benefit payable at age 55; minimum benefit with 25
years, payable after age 55, $300 per month (or less if retirement before July 1, 1987).

Member Contributions

Tier I - Hazardous Duty [Sec. 5-161]: 4% of eamings up to Social Security Taxable Wage
Base plus 5% above that level.

Tier I- Plan B [Sec. 5-161]: 2% of earnings up to Social Security Taxable Wage Base plus
5% above that level.

Tier [~ Plan C [Sec. 5-161]: 5% of earnings.

Tier II - All Other [Sec. 5-192u]: None.

Lier II - Hazardous Duty fSec, 5-192u]: 4% of earnings
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ApPPENDIX B SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

10.

Cost of Living

[Sec. 5-162b, 5-162d]: Annual adjustment each July 1 of up to 5% for retirements prior to
July 1, 1980; 3% for retirements after July 1, 1980. For members (or beneficiaries) not
covered by Social Security and age 62 and over, the maximum increase is 6%. If an
actuarial surplus (as defined in the law) exists, the Commission may further increase retired
benefits.

Death Benefits

Tier I - State Police [Sec. 5-146]: Survivor benefits to spouse of $670 per month plus $300
to a surviving dependent child (or $700 to surviving dependent children).

Tier I [Sec. 3-165a]: If eligible for early or normal retirement, spouse benefit equal to 50%
of average of Life Benefit and 50% J&S benefit member would have received. If not
eligible to retire but 25 years, same benefit calculated as though age 55 using service and
earnings at death.

[Sec, 5-168]: If not eligible for retirement, return of contributions (after October 1, 1982,
Tier I, with interest from January 1, 1982 at 5%).

Tier JI [Sec. 5-192r]: If eligible for early or normal retirement, spouse benefit equal to 50%
of member's benefit under a 50% J&S. If not eligible to retire but 25 years, same benefit
calculated as though age 55 using service and earnings at death.

[Sec. 5-192¢]: 1f death is due to employment, a spouse with dependent children under 18
will be paid $7,500 in not less than 60 installments while living and not remarried; also $20
per month per child under 18. If no children under 18, spouse [or dependent parent(s), if no
spouse] will be paid $4,000 in not less than 60 installments.

Disability Benefits

Tier I [Sec. 5-142. 5-169. 5-173]: For non-service disabilities occurring prior to age 60 and
after 5 years of service, benefit equals 3% times base salary times years of service
(Maximum 1%,% times service to 65). If disability occurs prior to age 60 and is due to
service, benefit equals 1%,% of salary times service projected to 65 (maximum 30 years)
and is payable regardless of length of service. Exception: State Police benefit is accrued
benefit if more than 20 years of service. State Police receive an additional benefit of $360
per month plus $300 to spouse plus $300 to a surviving dependent child (or $700 to
surviving dependent children).
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APPENDIX B SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

11

12,

Maximum disability benefit is lesser of: 100% of salary less Workers Compensation and
Social Security and less non-rehabilifation earnings, or 80% of salary less Workers
Compensation and Social Security. Social Security is primary plus family.

Tier I1 [5-192p]: Prior to age 65 and due to service or after 10 years of service, benefit is
1'4,% of final average earnings, plus %% of excess earnings times service projected to 65
(maximum 30 years of service to Date of Disability if greater than 30 years). ~Same
maximum as Tier L

Minimum disability benefit including Workers Compensation and Social Security is 60%
of salary.

Optional Forms of Payment

Tier I [Sec. 5-165]. 50% Qualified Joint and Survivor (Normal Form if married at least 12
months).

Tier II [Sec. 5-192q]: 50% or 100% Joint and Survivor (Normal Form if married at least 12
months). Ten years certain and life. Twenty years certain and life. Life (Normal Form if
not married at least 12 months).

Part-Time Employment

[Sec. 5-162g & Sec. 5-192k]: Service treated as if full-time for eligibility. If consistent
part-time for all periods, treat as full-time. If varying schedule or some part-time, some
full-time, service and salary proportionately adjusted.
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A. Funding Method

The actuarial valuation method used is the Projected Unit Credit Cost Method.
Recommended annual contributions until the accrued liability is completely funded will
consist of two pieces: Normal Cost plus a payment towards the Unfunded Accrued
Liability.

a.

The Accrued Liability is determined directly as the present value of benefits accrued
to date, where the accrued benefits for each Member is the pro-rata portion (based
on service to date) of the projected benefit payable at death, disability, retirement or
termination.

The Normal Cost is then similarly determined as the present value of the portion of
the projected benefit attributable to the current year.

The Unfunded Accrued Liability is the Accrued Liability less Actuarial Value of Assets.

Since the valuation was done as of June 30, 1996, costs have been projected to July 1, 1997
in order to correspond to the fiscal year as follows:

d.

Normal Costs were determined as a percentage of earnings, by Tier, as of July 1,
1996. Earnings were projected to July 1, 1997, separately for each Tier because of
the shifting Tier populations, and the projected carnings were then multiplied by
each Tier's normal cost factor.

The Unfunded Accrued Liability was determined as of June 30, 1996, and brought
forward to June 30, 1997 by adding the Normal Cost plus interest and subtracting
expected State and Federal contributions, also with interest. This amount was
amortized over the 35 years specified in the SEBAC Agreement.

Normal Cost and Past Service Amortization payments were adjusted to reflect
payment in twelve equal installments at the end of each month.
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AprPEnDIX C ACTUARIAL METHOD AND ASSUMPTIONS

B. Actuarial Assumptions

Mortality: 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table.

Service connected deaths are assumed to comprise 20% of total
Death for Hazardous Duty employees and 0% for all other

employees.
L Investment Return. 8Y:%
Salary Scale: Varies by service as follows:
Years Rate
: } 0 14.00
g 1 12.00
2 10.00
3 9.00
4 8.20
5 7.50
10 545
15 445
20 3.75
235 3.25
Annual Rate of Disability
Disability: (Per 1,000 Lives)
Age  Hazardous Duty All Others
20 .90 38
25 1.02 43
30 1.16 A9
35 1.45 .61
40 2.04 .85
45 3.35 1.40
40 6.11 2.55
55 11.10 4.63
60 17.30 7.21

Service connected disabilities are assumed to comprise 50% of total
Disability for Hazardous Duty employees and 20% for all other
employees.
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& APPENDIXC ACTUARIAL METHOD AND ASSUMPTIONS

i B. Actuarial Assumptipns (cont’d)

Social Security Wage

Base Increases: 6%:% compounded annually.
Retirement Ages:
Hazardous Duty Employees

E First Year

| Age Eligible Thereafter
47 40% 30%
50 40 30
55 60 30
60 80 50
62 100 100
65 100 100
70 100 100

Non Hazardous Duty Employees

First Year

Age Eligible Thereafter

47 0% 0%
50 0 0
55 20 0
60 20 15
62 40 40
65 80 60
70 100 100

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC,

Page 56




ApPPENDIX C

ACTUARIAL METHOD AND ASSUMPTIONS

Turnover:

Cost of Living
Increases:

Asset Valuation:

B. Actuarial Assumptions (cont'd)

Three year select and ultimate rates as shown below for non-
hazardous duty males; the same table with rates increased by a factor
of 10% for females and decreased by a factor of 60% of hazardous
duty employees.

Years of Participation
Age 0 1 2 3+
20 30 30 20 10
25 17 15 10 8
30 15 11 8 5
35 13 10 8 3
40 10 9 7 3
45 5 8 6 2
50 3 6 4 2
55 2 4 2 0
60 0 0 0 0

3% per year for retirees on or after July 1, 1980.
4% per year for retirees prior to July 1, 1980.

Adjusted market value: assets are written up (or down) by spreading
recognition of gains and losses over five years, plus an additional
write-up (or write-down) as necessary so that the final adjusted value
is within 20% of market value.
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Section 5-162h(b) of the General Statutes of Connecticut provides that the Retirement Commission
may grant additional cost of living adjustments for retired employees if an actuarial surplus exists.
An actuarial surplus is deemed to exist if three criteria are met:

I

I

Investment Income: actual rate of return for the Fiscal Year ending June 30, 1996 must
exceed the actuarial assumption of 8.5%.

A.
B.

L

Market Value of Assets July 1, 1995 $4.,624,722,528
Market Value of Assets June 30, 1996 5,235,618,717
Investment Income for FY 95-96 663,325,551
' 21
Actual Rate of Return for FY 95-96 = = 1442%
A+ B-

Actual Rate of Return of 14.42% is MORE than the assumption of 8.5%, so first
criteria is met.

Assets Versus Liabilities: Market value of assets must exceed 50% of specified liabilities.

A.

B.

Market Value of Assets June 30, 1996 $5,235,618,717

Specified Liabilities June 30, 1996

Liability for Retired Members 4,387,226,413
Liability for Terminated Vested Members 42,444,194
Active Member Contributions with Interest 396,093,019

Total $4,825,763,626
50% of Specified Liabilities $2,412,881,813

Market Value of Assets exceeds 50% of Specified Liabilities, so second criteria is
met.
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APPENDIX D

ACTUARIAL SURPLUS TEST AS oF JUNE 30, 1996

yi/ Unfunded Liabilify: actual unfunded liability must be less than the projected unfunded
Hability five years from determination date.

A.
B.

Actual Unfunded Liability June 30, 1996
Projected Unfunded Liability June 30, 2001

$3,730,864,595
1,722,646,000

Actual Unfunded Liability exceeds Projected Unfunded Liability so third criteria is not met
and there is no actuarial surplus.

Projection of Unfunded Liability

Section 5-162-h(b)(2) of the General Statutes of Connecticut specifies the means of calculating the
Projected Unfunded Liability used in the third criteria of the Actuarial Surplus Test. The Projection
reflects the actual unfunded liability as of December 31, 1983 adjusted for changes in actuarial
assumptions and cost methods through the determination date. The following Projection reflects
the following changes: data correction (June 30, 1987), change in actuarial assumptions (June 30,
1987), change in actuarial cost method (June 30, 1988), change in actuarial assumptions - interest
rate only (June 30, 1989), change in actuarial cost method -amortization period only (June 30,
1992), change in actuarial assumptions (June 30, 1993).

(000)
June 30
Unfunded

Year Liability

1984 2,155,459
1985 2,201,605
1986 2,206,090
1987 2,524,556
1988 1,954,257
1989 1,432,333
1990 1,939,758
1991 1,930,524
1992 1,920,505
1993 1,794,192
1994 1,787,586
1995 1,780,419
1996 1,772,643
1997 1,764,205
1998 1,755,050
1999 1,745,116

(000) (000}
June 30 June 30
Unfunded Unfunded

Year Liability Year Liability
2000 | 1,734,339 2016 1,364,443
2001 1,722,646 2017 1,321,309
2002 1,709,958 2018 1,274,507
2003 1,696,191 2019 1,223,727
2004 1,681,255 2020 1,168,632
2005 1,665,050 2021 1,108,853
2006 1,647,466 2022 1,043,992
2007 1,628,388 2023 973,619
2008 1,607,689 2024 897,265
2009 1,585,229 2025 814,419
2010 1,560,861 2026 724,533
2011 1,534,422 2027 627,005
2012 1,505,736 2028 521,188
2013 1,474,610 2029 406,377
2014 1,440,840 2030 281,377
2015 1,404,198 2031 146,648
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Current Results

1

Present Value of Future Benefits
- Active Members

- Retired and Beneficiaries

- Deferred Vested Members

Total Present Value
Present Value Future Normal Cost Contributions
Total Actuarial Liability: (1)-(2)

Actuarial Value Of Assets

- Unfunded Actuarial Liability: (3)-(4)

Total Normal Cost
Expected Employee Contributions

Employer Normal Cost: (6)-(7)

Projections to Following Year

1

2

Employer Normal Cost
Unfunded Actuarial Liability
Past Service Cost

Total Cost: (1)+(3)

Total Cost as a Percent of Pay

June 30, 1995 June 30, 1996
6,067,746,725 6,449,409,136
4,259,436,367 4,387,226,413

40,208,864 42,444,194

10,367,391,956 10,879,079,743

1,975,246,683
8,392,145,273
4,209,235,826
4,182,909,447
209,745,370
37,511,139

172,234,231

196,641,210
4,378,209,904
378,461,221
575,102,431

22.63%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

1,953,378,092
8,925,701,651
4,604,227,717
4,321,473,934
214,251,702
37,902,588

176,349,114

201,360,860
4,530,352,568
393,485,754
594,846,614

22.82%
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